TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM585143

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Release of Security Interests in Trademark

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Western Alliance Bank, as successor-in-interest to BRIDGE BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION		07/02/2020	Corporation: ARIZONA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	InCrowd, Inc.
Street Address:	480 Pleasant Street
City:	Watertown
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02472
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	4399580	INCROWD	
Serial Number:	85114856	INCROWD	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4157336165

awexner@goodwinlaw.com Email:

Annelise Wexner **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: 3 Embarcadero Center, Floor 28 Address Line 4: San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94111

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Annelise Wexner
SIGNATURE:	/s/Annelise Wexner
DATE SIGNED:	07/07/2020

Total Attachments: 3

source=Project Sapphire - Payoff - Release of Trademark Security Agreement#page1.tif source=Project Sapphire - Payoff - Release of Trademark Security Agreement#page2.tif source=Project Sapphire - Payoff - Release of Trademark Security Agreement#page3.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 006992 FRAME: 0313

900557552

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN TRADEMARK

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN TRADEMARK (this "Release") is made as of July 2, 2020 (the "Effective Date") in favor of INCROWD, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Grantor"), by WESTERN ALLIANCE BANK, an Arizona corporation (as successor-in-interest to BRIDGE BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCATION, "Lender").

WHEREAS, Grantor and Lender entered into that certain Loan and Security Agreement by and between Grantor and Lender dated as of April 16, 2014 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Loan Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Loan Agreement, Grantor granted to Lender a security interest in all of its right, title and interest in, to and under certain intellectual property and entered into that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>") for the purpose of recording such security interest with respect to the Intellectual Property Collateral (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement) of Grantor, including, without limitation the Trademarks (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement) set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto (collectively, the "<u>Released Intellectual Property Collateral</u>"), with the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 23, 2014, at Reel 005267, Frame 0064; and

WHEREAS, Lender has agreed to release its liens on the Released Intellectual Property Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Lender hereby (a) terminates the Trademark Security Agreement, (b) terminates, cancels and releases any and all security interests it has against the Released Intellectual Property Collateral, and (c) re-assigns to Grantor any right, title and interest it may have in, to and under the Released Intellectual Property Collateral to Grantor.

This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of California.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank.]

TRADEMARK REEL: 006992 FRAME: 0314 **IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, Lender has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

WESTERN ALLIANCE BANK, an Arizona corporation (as successor-in-interest to BRIDGE BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION)

Name: Christine Egitto

Title: Director

Schedule A

$\underline{Trademark}$

<u>Mark</u>	<u>Owner</u>	Application	Application	Registration	Registration
		<u>No.</u>	<u>Date</u>	<u>No.</u>	<u>Date</u>
INCROWD	InCrowd, Inc.	85835881	1/29/13	4399580	9/10/13
INCROWD	InCrowd, Inc.	85114856	08/24/10		

RECORDED: 07/07/2020

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006992 FRAME: 0316